RECEIVED

JUL 1 5 2019

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 2019-001**

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

# A RESOLUTION OPPOSING A RATE INCREASE BY SOUTHERN WATER AND SEWER DISTRICT

**WHEREAS**, the City of Wayland is home rule class city organized pursuant to the law of the Commonwealth of Kentucky;

WHEREAS, Southern Water and Sewer District serves the entirety of the City of Wayland with water;

**WHEREAS,** Southern Water and Sewer District applied to the Kentucky Public Service Commission for a rate increase (reference PSC case number 2019-00131);

WHEREAS, a large portion of the residents of the City of Wayland are financially indigent and/or poor; and

WHEREAS, a rate increase for water service at the level and magnitude requested by Southern Water and Sewer District would be detrimental if granted or if continued at the rate in the emergency rate increase;

#### NOW, THEREFORE,

### BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF WAYLAND COMMISSIONERS:

SECTION 1: OPPOSITION TO RATE INCREASE

The City of Wayland hereby opposes any rate increase for water service by Southern Water and Sewer District, as said rate increase would be detrimental to city residents.

SECTION 2: DUTY OF CITY CLERK

It shall by the duty of the City Clerk to promptly forward a true and accurate copy of the herein Resolution to the Kentucky Public Service Commission, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky, to be filed in relation to Case Number 2019-00131.

## **RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF WAYLAND COMMISSIONERS, THIS THE 9<sup>TH</sup> DAY** OF JULY, 2019.

MAYOR, CITY OF WAYLAND

ATTEST:

SHARON ANDERSC CLERK, CITY OF WAYLAND